

Amendment 179

Isabella Adinolfi, Rosa D'Amato
on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0079/2019

Michaela Šojdrová

Establishing the European Solidarity Corps programme
(COM(2018)0440 – C8-0264/2018 – 2018/0230(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) measures aimed at ensuring the quality of volunteering, ***traineeships or jobs***, including training, language support, complementary insurance, support before or after the solidarity activity as well as the further use of Youthpass that identifies and documents the competences acquired during the solidarity activities for participants, and capacity building and, administrative support for participating organisations;

(a) measures aimed at ensuring the quality of volunteering, including training, language support, complementary insurance, support before or after the solidarity activity as well as the further use of Youthpass that identifies and documents the competences acquired during the solidarity activities for participants, and capacity building and, administrative support for participating organisations;

Or. en

6.3.2019

A8-0079/180

Amendment 180

Isabella Adinolfi, Rosa D'Amato
on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0079/2019

Michaela Šojdrová

Establishing the European Solidarity Corps programme
(COM(2018)0440 – C8-0264/2018 – 2018/0230(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) traineeships and jobs, as referred to in Article 8; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 181

Isabella Adinolfi, Rosa D'Amato
on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0079/2019

Michaela Šojdrová

Establishing the European Solidarity Corps programme
(COM(2018)0440 – C8-0264/2018 – 2018/0230(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 8 – title***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment***Article 8****deleted*****Traineeships and jobs***

- 1. A traineeship as referred to in Article 4.1, point (b) shall be based on a written traineeship agreement in accordance with the applicable regulatory framework of the country where the traineeship takes place, as appropriate, and taking into account the principles of the Quality Framework for Traineeships (2014/C 88/01). Traineeships shall not substitute jobs.***
- 2. A job as referred to in Article 4.1, point (b) shall be based on an employment contract in accordance with the national regulatory framework of the participating country where the job is being carried out. The financial support to participating organisations offering jobs shall not exceed 12 months in cases when the duration of the employment contract exceeds 12 months.***
- 3. Traineeships and jobs shall include a learning and training component.***
- 4. Traineeships and jobs may take place in a country other than the country of residence of the participant (cross-border) or in the country of residence of the participant (in-country).***

6.3.2019

A8-0079/182

Amendment 182

Isabella Adinolfi, Rosa D'Amato
on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0079/2019

Michaela Šojdrová

Establishing the European Solidarity Corps programme
(COM(2018)0440 – C8-0264/2018 – 2018/0230(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 14 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Volunteering, ***traineeships, jobs***, solidarity projects, networking activities and quality and support measures as referred to in Articles 5, 7, **8**, 9 and 11 shall be open to the participation of the Member States and overseas countries and territories.

1. Volunteering, solidarity projects, networking activities and quality and support measures as referred to in Articles 5, 7, 9 and 11 shall be open to the participation of the Member States and overseas countries and territories.

Or. en

6.3.2019

A8-0079/183

Amendment 183

Isabella Adinolfi, Rosa D'Amato

on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0079/2019

Michaela Šojdrová

Establishing the European Solidarity Corps programme
(COM(2018)0440 – C8-0264/2018 – 2018/0230(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 16 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The European Solidarity Corps shall be open to the participation of public or private entities and international organisations, provided that they have received a European Solidarity Corps quality label.

1. The European Solidarity Corps shall be open to the participation of ***non-profit*** public or ***non-profit*** private entities and international organisations, provided that they have received a European Solidarity Corps quality label.

Or. en

Amendment 184

Isabella Adinolfi, Rosa D'Amato
on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report**A8-0079/2019****Michaela Šojdrová**

Establishing the European Solidarity Corps programme
(COM(2018)0440 – C8-0264/2018 – 2018/0230(COD))

Proposal for a regulation
Article 17 – paragraph 1*Text proposed by the Commission*

Any public or private entity established in a participating country as well as international organisations may apply for funding under the European Solidarity Corps. In the case of the activities referred to in Articles 7, 8 and 11, a quality label shall be obtained by the participating organisation as a pre-condition for receiving funding under the European Solidarity Corps. In the case of the solidarity projects referred to Article 9, natural persons may also apply for funding on behalf of informal groups of European Solidarity Corps participants.

Amendment

Any **non-profit** public or **non-profit** private entity established in a participating country as well as international organisations may apply for funding under the European Solidarity Corps. In the case of the activities referred to in Articles 7 and 11, a quality label shall be obtained by the participating organisation as a pre-condition for receiving funding under the European Solidarity Corps. In the case of the solidarity projects referred to Article 9, natural persons may also apply for funding on behalf of informal groups of European Solidarity Corps participants.

Or. en

6.3.2019

A8-0079/185

Amendment 185

Isabella Adinolfi, Rosa D'Amato
on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0079/2019

Michaela Šojdrová

Establishing the European Solidarity Corps programme
(COM(2018)0440 – C8-0264/2018 – 2018/0230(COD))

Proposal for a regulation
Article 21 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The Commission shall implement information and communication actions relating to the Programme, and its actions and results. ***Financial resources allocated to the Programme shall also contribute to the corporate communication of the political priorities of the Union, as far as they are related to the objectives referred to in Article 3.***

2. The Commission shall implement information and communication actions relating to the Programme, and its actions and results.

Or. en

6.3.2019

A8-0079/186

Amendment 186

Isabella Adinolfi, Rosa D'Amato

on behalf of the EFDD Group

Report

A8-0079/2019

Michaela Šojdrová

Establishing the European Solidarity Corps programme
(COM(2018)0440 – C8-0264/2018 – 2018/0230(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***(a a) level of the administrative burden
borne by the participants and the
participating organisations;***

Or. en